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(b) Question does not arise.
(c) Under the provision, of Section

70(2) (1) of MOtor Vehicles Act, 1939,
the State Governments are empowered to make the ru les and issue noti-
:ftcations in regard to rcstrictdon/use of light on the vehicles.

Payment of bonus withheld to the workers of Hiadustan Shipyard

4509. SHRl SAMAR MUKHERJEE:
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(8) whether Government are aware that the manag:;:ment of the Hindustan Shipya;rd Limited, Visakhapatnam baa suddenly decided to withhold payment Of Minimum bonus to the workers of this unit on the plea that all the public sectors are not obliged to pay as per the bonus Act etc.;

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto; and

(e) the steps taken to pay the bonus to the workers?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT (SHRI VEEREN_
DRA PATIL): (a) to (c). Hindustan Shipyard Limited, being nOD-competitive Public Sector Undertaking, is not COlVered' by the Payment of Bonus Act. However, the employees 01
Hindustan Shipy.ard have already been given eX-i$tia payments in lieu of bonus.
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Opening' of mobile health units

4511. SHRI RASABEHARI BEHE-
RA: Will the Minister of HEALm
AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any proposal to OPen mobile healt~ units in the country;

(b) if so, the number of such health units fUnctioning in Kalahandi district of Orissa; and

(c) the details thereof?

rrHE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI NlHAR
RANJAN LASKAR): (a) to (c). There is no such prOPOsal under the consideration of the Government of India.
Howev.er, under the Re.orientation of Medical Education Scheme, three mobile clinics have been provided to each medical college in the country.
In Orissa, 9 mobile medical clinics have been supplied ~ the three Medical Colleges, namely, S. C. B. Medical College, Cuttaclt, V. S. S. Medical College, Bhurta, Sambalpur and M. C . C. Medical College, Berhampur in the State.

4512. SHRI KUMBHA RAM ARYA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstwred question No. 1233 on the 19th June, 198{) regarding train thrOUgh Bikaner City. and state:

(a) whether ~ ~te informa·
tion bas since been ~v,cl from lJaj~ Gov:~; .

